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Case Manager: Monica Lafitte 

Owner / Applicant: Riokim Montgomery LP  / KIMCO Realty Corporation 

Site Location:   300-400 blocks Carroll Street       Acreage:  17.81 acres 
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The subject site is located north of West 7th Street and east of Carroll Street, within the Planned Development 

PD574, which encompasses the Montgomery Plaza development. This case is for the northeast portion of the 

Planned Development along the railroad tracks. The Planned Development has a Demolition Delay overlay. It is 

located within the West Seventh Urban Village.  

 

The purpose of the “MU-2” High Intensity Mixed-Use base zoning is to provide areas in which a variety of higher 

density housing types exist among commercial, institutional, and selected light industrial uses. The “MU-2” 

District is designed to accommodate and encourage compact, walkable development forms that are more land-

efficient, cost effective, and revenue positive for the City than low-density, single-use developments. In addition 

to the purpose statements above, the intent of the “MU-2” District is to: promote a pedestrian-oriented urban 

form; require excellence in design of the public realm and of buildings that front public spaces; encourage 

creativity, architectural diversity, and exceptional design; promote sustainable development that minimizes 

negative impacts on natural resources; promote walkability; maximize connectivity and access; and promote 

affordable housing and mixed income communities.  

 

As the main street running through this Mixed-Use area, West 7th Street is listed on the Master Thoroughfare 

Plan (MTP) as a Commercial Mixed-Use Street, which is designed to accommodate pedestrian, bicycle, and 

commuter traffic, as well as promote low traffic speeds, to provide for a mix of commercial, retail, and 

residential living. These districts are purposefully designed so individuals have multiple options for 

transportation, thus reducing the vehicular traffic count and traffic impacts. Due consideration should be given 

to the nature of the district and the nature of the MTP.  

 

In the 2022 Comprehensive Plan of the City of Fort Worth, the Future Land Use designation of the area is Mixed-

Use. 

 

Because there is an approved site plan for PD574, any major changes to the site plan must go through the public 

hearing process. This northeast portion of the Planned Development is submitting a new site plan for their portion 

of the Planned Development. The site will remove the existing retail buildings and redesign the site with two new 

buildings, one entirely residential multifamily and one mostly residential with some commercial use located on 

the ground floor. 

 

The existing PD574 was established via ZC-03-320A was adopted on 6/8/04. The below screenshot is from 

Ordinance 16001, which created the Planned Development. 

 

 

Project Description and Background 
 



 

 

 

The associated SP-03-055 was approved at the same time as the Zoning Case. Since 2003, several minor 

amendments have been made to the overall site plan; these minor amendments have been handled 

administratively, as they were not large enough items to necessitate coming back through the public hearing 

process. No cases to revise the site plan have come to the Zoning Commission until this case. The original 

approved site plan and a 2010 amended site plan are both included as attachments to this report. 

 

As this is a Site Plan case, it is not changing any of the development standards of the Planned Development. This 

case is only for the approval of the new proposed site plan for that footprint of PD574. 

 

If the project is greater than 90% residential use, a proximity test must be completed and submitted to staff prior 

to building permits. Refer to 4.1302(b)(4) of the “MU-2” High Intensity Mixed-Use Ordinance. 

 

This site was initially heard at the July 13 Zoning Commission and was continued for 60 days to allow more time 

to meet with the surrounding neighbors and to allow time to work out site plan items with staff. The applicant 

worked with staff to revise the site plan to bring it into compliance with the “MU-2” High-Intensity Mixed-Use 

standards for the September Zoning Commission. The case returned for the September 14 Zoning Commission 

and was continued for another 30 days to allow time for the Development Services-Transportation and Public 

Works staff to fully review the various traffic study documents and allow time for more communication between 

the community and the applicant.  

 

The applicant submitted a traffic study to the Development Services-Transportation and Public Works staff for 

review. Tom Simerly, of the City staff, provided a letter on September 29 stating “Based on the City of Fort Worth 

Traffic Impact Analysis Guidelines, the report accurately represents the theoretical impact of the proposed 

development on the area infrastructure.” The full letter is provided in the correspondence for this zoning case. 

 

The proposed residential and commercial uses are allowed by right at this site. With the site plan in compliance 

with the requirements for the “MU-2” High-Intensity Mixed-Use district, this project is allowed; it is only due to 

the established Planned Development Site Plan that this case is now coming before the Zoning Commission and 

City Council for approval of the proposed site plan. 

 

 

North “I” Light Industrial / Commercial and Industrial 

East “MU-2” High Intensity Mixed-Use / Residential Apartments  

South PD574 / Mixed Use    

West PD574 / Mixed Use  
 

• ZC-22-091 from A-5 to UR; west of subject site; current zoning case continued to today’s docket 

• ZC-22-047 from C to E; went to ZC April 2022; west of subject site 

• ZC-21-193 from C to MU-1; effective 5/3/22; west of subject property 

• ZC-21-026 from A-5 to PD/UR with development standards and site plan; effective 7/2/21; west of subject 

site 

• ZC-21-069 from F to MU-2; effective 11/1/21; west of subject site 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
 

Recent Zoning History 
 



 

 

• SP-10-005 amend PD574 site plan for lot 4R; site plan with waiver requests for Chick-Fil-A which was denied 

without prejudice by City Council 8/3/10 because Chick-Fil-A submitted a site plan to staff that met the 

standards of the ordinance and no longer needed to site plan case; west-adjacent of subject site 

• ZC-07-144 Council-initiated rezoning of 28 acres in Linwood from B, C, D, ER, I to A-5, R2, MU-1; effective 

9/4/07; northwest of subject site 

• ZC-06-195 creating Trinity Uptown District (now Panther-Island); northeast of subject site 

 

300-foot Legal Notifications were mailed on July 1, 2022. 

The following organizations were notified: (emailed June 26, 2022) 
 

Organizations Notified 

West 7th Neighborhood Alliance Inter-District 2 Alliance 

Fort Worth Downtown Neighborhood 
Alliance 

SO7 Townhome Association 

Montgomery Plaza Residential 
Condominium Association* 

Linwood NA* 

Tarrant Regional Water District Streams and Valleys Inc 

Trinity Habitat for Humanity Montgomery Plaza Master Condominium 
Association, Inc. 

Cultural District Alliance Fort Worth ISD 

 

* These Neighborhood Associations are located closest to the subject property 

Site Plan Comments 

 
Zoning and Land Use 

The site plan is in general compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. The below comments are intended to provide 

further information and clarity for the record of this case. There are not conditions of the site plan that must be 

revised in order to be brought into compliance with the zoning requirements. 

 

• Plat was not provided with the application documents, but an exhibit of existing and proposed access 

easements was provided. Platted Public Access Easements affect requirements of the MU-2 Ordinance, such 

as, but not limited to, the following: 

o 4.1302(g)(5) Buildings must have their main entrance from a public sidewalk or plaza, or from a 

private sidewalk or plaza that is publicly accessible through a public use easement. Primary 

entrances shall not be from a parking lot. Secondary entrances from parking lots are permitted. 

o 4.1302(g)(5)(e)(1) Apartments, condominiums, and manor houses with street level units must 

provide individual street-oriented entries for each unit along the primary street frontage  

o 4.1302(g)(5)(f)(1) Each retail use with exterior ground level exposure along a street or public 

space shall have an individual public entry from the street or public space. 

o Setbacks 

• To obtain the height bonus for the 7-story building, project must meet requirements of 4.1302(d)(8). 

Applicant has expressed intent to meet 4.1302(d)(8)b for the Structured Parking height bonus (providing 

Public Notification 

Development Impact Analysis 



 

 

100% of all off-street parking within the structured parking) and 4.1302(d)(8)c for Open Space (providing a 

publicly accessible pocket park). 

• MU-2 has a maximum parking permitted of 100% of the calculated requirement. Parking calculations 

provided by the applicant provide for the calculated required parking. 

• Surface parking must meet the landscape requirements of 4.1302(f)(3). 

• As applicable, any fence or structure that is located within an easement will require permission of the 

easement holder(s) to encroach.  Underground or aerial utilities include electricity, gas, water, sewer, 

telephone, etc. Awnings that encroach the right-of-way require an encroachment agreement. 

• Enhanced Landscaping is not shown on the site plan, but it should be noted that it will be required to meet 

the Street Trees and Pedestrian Scaled lighting along all Rights-of-Way and all Public Access Easements 

that are acting as ROW. This note is shown on the site plan. 

• Urban Forestry plantings are not shown on the site plan. Project must comply with Urban Forestry 

requirements per MU-2 standards. This note is shown on the site plan. 

• Signs are not shown on the site plan. All signs will conform to Article 4, Signs, and the additional 

provisions of the MU-2 Ordinance in 4.1302(h)(1). This note is shown on the site plan. 

• Many items of the MU-2 Ordinance are not able to be determined with a site plan and will be reviewed upon 

building permit submittal: façade variation, entrance locations, fenestration, entrance awnings, etc. 

• Plans must be designed to comply with the MU-2 Ordinance. Any items that do not meet the Ordinance 

must be added as a Development Standard/Waiver to the PD. The item would first need to go before the 

Urban Design Commission (UDC) for a recommendation and then to Zoning Commission (ZC) with the 

final decision coming from City Council.  

• Parking is being calculated per the requirement established via the original SP-03-055, rather than the 

current MU-2 standard. This note is shown on the site plan. 

 

Fire Department 

• FWFD - (Lt. Donna York, donna.york@fortworthtexas.gov 

 

• Firefighter Air Replenishment Systems (FARS) are now required for any new building construction with 5 

or more floors, 2 or more floors below grade, or 500,000 square feet or more. 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Appendix L 

 

• Emergency Responder Radio Coverage Systems (ERCCS) may be required per Section 510. Signal strength 

testing required for any new building construction having 3 or more floors or anything over 50,000 square 

feet, or any basements, or any facility having Low-E or RF blocking windows.  

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Section 510 

 

• Open parking garages may require fire sprinkler systems dependent on their height, size, etc. 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Section 903 

 

• All dry pip fire sprinkler systems must meet the 60 second trip time requirement, regardless of volume. 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Section 903 

 

• A building where the topmost occupied floor level is more than 55' in height above the lowest level of fire 

department vehicle access shall be accessible by a public street or fire apparatus access road that is not less 

than 15' nor more than 25' from the inside curb to the building face along at least 1/2 of the length of 2 sides 

of the building. The measurement does not need to be contiguous.  

Such buildings shall also be provided with 2 separate and approved fire apparatus access roads. IFC  



 

 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Section 503.1.4 Buildings Taller Than 

55' 

 

• Buildings greater than 55 ft. in height and Group E and H occupancies: the two access roads shall be placed 

a distance apart equal to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of 

the property or area to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Section 503.1.2 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Section 503.1.7 Secondary Access-

Multiple-family Residential  

 

• Emergency Access/Fire Lane requirements IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-

2022. This includes all fire access roads.  

Minimum turn radius: 25' inside and 51' outside (Section 503.2.4) 

Where divided by a median, the minimum width on either side of the median is 20' (Section 503.2.1) 

Minimum of 26' wide for multi-family or for buildings over 55' in height (Section 503.2.1) 

Minimum overhead clearance is 14' (Section 503.2.1)  

 

• Existing hydrants may need to be relocated to meet requirements for hose lay to FDC: 

The Sprinkler and Standpipe FDC shall be located within 50 ft. of a dedicated street or fire apparatus access 

road shall be within 150 ft. of the fire hydrant. Each building shall be equipped with its own FDC, unless 

otherwise approved by the fire code official. 

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Reference Sections 507.5.1, 507.5.4, 5, 

and 6 Fire Hydrants 

 

• General information:  

Failure to recognize violations of the fire code by the fire code official does not waive the requirement of 

meeting minimum requirements of the fire code in the future.  

It is the applicant's and the owner's responsibility to meet all minimum fire code requirements at all times.  

 

• The City of Fort Worth has adopted the 2021 International Fire Code as its current fire code at the time of 

this review. The City of Fort Worth has also adopted Amendments that are available by searching the City 

Secretary's site for Ordinance #25388-03-2022 

 

 

Park & Recreation Department 

• PARD/PDP: This development is within the boundaries of Park Planning District 4; the Neighborhood & 

Community Park Dedication Policy applies.  

• There is a required $1225.50 fee due for each residential unit. 

• All fees must be paid in full, at or before the time of applying for a building permit.  

• No City permits will be issued until the PDP fees have been paid.  

• Call or email Lori Gordon at 817-392-5743 or lori.gordon@fortworthtexas.gov for additional information. 

 

TPW Engineering 

• TDR (Armond Bryant, 817-392-8702, Armond.Bryant@fortworthtexas.gov) 

• (Subdivision Ordinance) Traffic Assessment Study (Ch. 31-106.K.1.) - Submit a Traffic Impact 

Analysis (TIA) for TPW approval.  
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TPW Stormwater 

• Contact: sds@fortworthtexas.gov 

• Site will require an accepted drainage study prior to final plat recording, final grading permit, and building 

permit issuance. 

 
 
Development Services – Water Section 

• Water Department Comments 

Plat case review Performed On: 7/13/2022 

You may inquire about comments by emailing: DSWS@fortworthtexas.gov 

 

• FYI Comments: 

• Construction Prohibited over Easements 

No permanent buildings or structures shall be constructed over any existing or platted water, sanitary sewer, 

drainage, gas, electric, cable or other utility easement of any type. 

• No private plumbing allowed to cross property lines 

• Cut and plug existing services prior to demolition 

 

(Comments made by Platting (Subdivision Ordinance), Transportation/Public Works, Fire, Park & 

Recreation, and Water Department staff cannot be waived through the Zoning Commission and City Council.  

Approval of the zoning site plan does not constitute the acceptance of conditions.) 

 

mailto:DSWS@fortworthtexas.gov
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Text Box
Staff Note for SP-22-010: 
The original case file SP-03-055 has several different versions of the Site Plan. This is the latest date in the file that appears to be signed after the case went to City Council and appears similar to the layout that was constructed. This scan is blurry; see next map for legible version.
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Staff Note for SP-22-010: 
Text portions of the original case file SP-03-055 are blurry. This administrative revision site plan from 2010 has all text legible.
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